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Read Statement

1. The datasheets and other product information on the site are all from network ref-
erence or other public materials, and the copyright belongs to the original author and
original published source. If readers and copyright owners have any objections,
please contact us and we will deal with it in a timely manner.

2. The Chinese datasheets provided on the website is a Chinese translation of the En-
glish datasheets. Its purpose is for reader’ s learning exchange only and do not in-
volve commercial purposes. The translation cannot be automatically updated with
the original manuscript, and there may also be improper translations. Readers are
advised to use the English manuscript as a reference for more accurate information.

3. All product information provided on the website refer to solutions from manufac-
turers’ technical support or users the contents may have differences in description,
and readers are advised to take the original article as the standard.

4. If you have any questions, please contact us at marketing@iczoom.com and mark
the subject with “Datasheets” .
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SCA3060-D01

SCA3060-D01 DIGITAL LOW POWER ACCELEROMETER
FOR NON-SAFETY CRITICAL AUTOMOTIVE APPLICATIONS

Features
3,0 V- 3.6 V supply voltage

Applications
SCA3060-DO0L1 is targeted to non-safety critical

e 12 g measurement range automaotive applications such as
e 16 bit SPI digital interface e Inertial navigation
e Selectable frequency response e Vehicle alarms
e Very low current consumption e Inclination sensing
(3:3V, 150 pA typ) e Motion activation
e 64 samples/axis buffer memory for output e Black box systems
acceleration data and advanced features
enable significant power and resource savings
at system level
e Interrupt signal triggered by motion
e Size 7.6x3.3x8.6mm (wxhxl)
e Proven capacitive 3D-MEMS technology
¢ High shock durability
e RoOHS compliant / lead free soldering
e AEC Q-100 qualified
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Figure 1 SCA3060-D01 Block Diagram
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Performance Characteristics ¥

Parameter

Analog and digital Vdd
Operating temperature **
Current consumption *

Acceleration range * 2

Total offset error ¥
Sensitivity *

Total Sensitivity error *

Non-Linearity **

Cross-Axis sensitivity ** &

Bandwidth ** ©
Noise ** 1

Output data rate **
Start up time ** 'V
Output load **
SPI clock rate **

Condition

Reset ?
Measurement / MD
mode

Nominal

-40 ... +105 °C

Measurement mode
Wide band mode
Measurement mode
Wide band mode
Measurement mode
Wide band mode

* 100% tested in production
*x Qualified during product validation

1)
2)

3)

4)

Typical values are not guaranteed.
Includes the current through the internal 400 kQ pull-up resistor connected to digital I/O Vdd.

Range defined as 1’x2+y2+22 < 2g - The measuring range is tested on sensing element level. FS = 2g.

Min

Includes effects over supply voltage, temperature and life time

& Sensitivity = {Count(+1g) - Count(-1g)}/2 [Count/g].

7)
8)

1)

Typ
3.3

<9
150

+2
+200
1000
+2%

+1

+3

35

16
50
100
200

From straight line through sensitivity calibration (+1g, -1g) points.
The cross-axis sensitivity determines how much acceleration, perpendicular to the measuring axis,
couples to the output. The total cross-axis sensitivity is the geometric sum of the sensitivities of

Max

3.6
105

+200

+4%
+3%

35
325

the two axes which are perpendicular to the measuring axis. The angular alignment error
between X, Y and Z axis is included into the cross axis sensitivity.

9)

Frequency responses according to Figure 4.

SCA3060-D01

Units

\%

°C
pA
pA

g
mg
Count/g
%

% FS
%
Hz
Hz

mg RMS

mg RMS
Hz
Hz
ms
pF
kHz

10) Average noise/axis over the measurement bandwidth defined as E(n 2+ny 2Jrn 2) , Where nx, ny and nz are
\/3 X z

the measured signal's standard deviation due to noise in x, y and z directions.
Settling error less than 1% of FS.

11)
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PIN 1

Figure 2 Accelerometer measuring directions
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Figure 4 Frequency response of SCA3060-D01 in measurement mode (left) and in wide band mode (right)
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