

1.本站收集的数据手册和产品资料都来自互联网,版权归原作者所有。如读者和版权方有任 何异议请及时告之,我们将妥善解决。

本站提供的中文数据手册是英文数据手册的中文翻译,其目的是协助用户阅读,该译文无法自动跟随原稿更新,同时也可能存在翻译上的不当。建议读者以英文原稿为参考以便获得更精准的信息。

3.本站提供的产品资料,来自厂商的技术支持或者使用者的心得体会等,其内容可能存在描 叙上的差异,建议读者做出适当判断。

4.如需与我们联系,请发邮件到marketing@iczoom.com,主题请标有"数据手册"字样。

# **Read Statement**

1. The datasheets and other product information on the site are all from network reference or other public materials, and the copyright belongs to the original author and original published source. If readers and copyright owners have any objections, please contact us and we will deal with it in a timely manner.

2. The Chinese datasheets provided on the website is a Chinese translation of the English datasheets. Its purpose is for reader's learning exchange only and do not involve commercial purposes. The translation cannot be automatically updated with the original manuscript, and there may also be improper translations. Readers are advised to use the English manuscript as a reference for more accurate information.

3. All product information provided on the website refer to solutions from manufacturers' technical support or users the contents may have differences in description, and readers are advised to take the original article as the standard.

4. If you have any questions, please contact us at marketing@iczoom.com and mark the subject with "Datasheets".



## **Data Sheet**



### SCA3060-D01 DIGITAL LOW POWER ACCELEROMETER FOR NON-SAFETY CRITICAL AUTOMOTIVE APPLICATIONS

#### Features

- 3,0 V 3.6 V supply voltage
- ±2 g measurement range
- 16 bit SPI digital interface
- Selectable frequency response
- Very low current consumption (3.3 V, 150 μA typ)
- 64 samples/axis buffer memory for output acceleration data and advanced features enable significant power and resource savings at system level
- Interrupt signal triggered by motion
- Size 7.6 x 3.3 x 8.6 mm (w x h x l)
- Proven capacitive 3D-MEMS technology
- High shock durability
- RoHS compliant / lead free soldering
- AEC Q-100 qualified

#### **Applications**

SCA3060-D01 is targeted to non-safety critical automotive applications such as

- Inertial navigation
- Vehicle alarms
- Inclination sensing
- Motion activation
- Black box systems



Figure 1 SCA3060-D01 Block Diagram



#### Performance Characteristics <sup>1)</sup>

Parameter	Condition				Units
		Min	Typ <sup>1)</sup>	Max	
Analog and digital Vdd		3.0	3.3	3.6	V
Operating temperature **		-40	-	105	°C
Current consumption *	Reset <sup>2)</sup>	-	<9	-	μΑ
	Measurement / MD mode	-	150	-	μΑ
Acceleration range * 3)	Nominal	-	± 2	-	g
Total offset error <sup>4)</sup>	-40 +105 °C	-200	±200	+200	mg
Sensitivity * <sup>6)</sup>		-	1000	-	Count/g
Total Sensitivity error *		-	±2%	±4%	%
Non-Linearity ** 7)		-	±1	±3%	% FS
Cross-Axis sensitivity ** 8)		-	±3	-	%
Bandwidth ** 9)	Measurement mode		9		Hz
	Wide band mode		35		Hz
Noise ** <sup>10)</sup>	Measurement mode		9		mg RMS
	Wide band mode	-	16	-	mg RMS
Output data rate **	Measurement mode		50		Hz
	Wide band mode		100		Hz
Start up time ** 11)		-	200	-	ms
Output load **		-	-	35	pF
SPI clock rate **		-	-	325	kHz

\* 100% tested in production

Cualified during product validation

<sup>1)</sup> Typical values are not guaranteed.

<sup>2)</sup> Includes the current through the internal 400 k $\Omega$  pull-up resistor connected to digital I/O Vdd.

<sup>3)</sup> Range defined as  $\sqrt{x^2 + y^2 + z^2} \le 2g$ . The measuring range is tested on sensing element level. FS = 2g.

<sup>4)</sup> Includes effects over supply voltage, temperature and life time

 $\stackrel{(6)}{=}$  Sensitivity = {Count(+1g) - Count(-1g)}/2 [Count/g].

<sup>7)</sup> From straight line through sensitivity calibration (+1g, -1g) points.

<sup>8)</sup> The cross-axis sensitivity determines how much acceleration, perpendicular to the measuring axis, couples to the output. The total cross-axis sensitivity is the geometric sum of the sensitivities of the two axes which are perpendicular to the measuring axis. The angular alignment error between X, Y and Z axis is included into the cross axis sensitivity.

<sup>9)</sup> Frequency responses according to Figure 4.

<sup>10)</sup> Average noise/axis over the measurement bandwidth defined as  $\sqrt{\frac{1}{3}(n_x^2 + n_y^2 + n_z^2)}$ , where nx, ny and nz are

the measured signal's standard deviation due to noise in x, y and z directions.
Settling error less than 1% of FS.



SCA3060-D01











Figure 4 Frequency response of SCA3060-D01 in measurement mode (left) and in wide band mode (right)